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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Hearing oft OAH NO. 2007-LCB-0003
LCB NO. 22721

BIG AL'S, INC.
BIG AL’'S STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
16615 SE 18™ STREET AGREEMENT AND PROPOSED
VANCOUVER, WA 98683 ORDER

LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 088700-1]

The Washington State Liguor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(“Enforcement”™) represented by its atiorneys ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
JENNIFER ELIAS, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee. Big Al's Inc., d'b/a Big Al's
(“Licensee™), represented by DAVID H. SMITH, Attommey at Law, hereby enter into this
stipulated settlement agreement for case number 22,721.

L INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named Licensee in its
complaint dated March 20, 2007, with the following violation of the Washington State Liquor
Act:

On or sbout October 7, 2006, the above-named Licensee, or an employee thereof,

allowed a person under 21 (twenty-one) years of age to frequent a restricted premises contrary

to RCW 66.44.310.
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Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement conceming the
above-referenced complaint.

II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this agreement to avoid the time and
expense of further litigation. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative
review of all matters related to this violation. The Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its
request for a hearing on the matter.

2. The parties agree that the above complaint will be converted into a written
warning based on changes made to the restricted area of the licensed premises on October 18,
2006, and the Licensee’s clear administrative record since the incident of October 7, 2006.

4. The parties recognize that this sefilement agreement is subject to approval by
the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

DATED this fé—ﬁ} of July 2007.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Anomey General

AV
ER ELIAS, WSBA #36334
y. Attorney General
Attorneys for Washington State Liquor

Control Board Edveaticn and Enforcement

Division
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III. ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above-referenced complaint shall be converted

into a written waming for allowing a minor to frequent a restricted premises in violation of
RCW 66.44.310. The Vancouver Enforcement Office shall issue the written warning.
DATED this / 'g""‘ dayof _Ju ﬁj" , 2007.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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